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Executive Summary
The 2022 Trends in Online Student Demographics Report is our third annual report on online college student 

demographics. It includes findings collected from 1,300 online college students representing three enrollment 

categories: current online students, prospective online students, and graduates of online programs. The goal of 

this student demographics report series is to provide a closer look at the experience of participants who self-

identify as online learners — those who chose or are choosing to enroll in a program that was designed for  

online delivery. 

Key Findings

Choosing an Online Program

 Online students continue to rely primarily on college websites (33%) and online reviews from students (25%)  

when comparing programs

 Thirty-one percent of respondents enrolled in online programs in order to accommodate existing 

commitments such as work and family responsibilities

 The COVID-19 pandemic continued to impact students' decisions to enroll online vs. on campus in 2022. 

Trends in Online Student Demographics
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Enrollment Trends

 School administrators report continued trends related to student age — the age range of students enrolling is 

increasing to include students who are both older and younger than previously seen

 School administrators report continued demand for online learning, including from on-campus students who 

also want to take online courses.

Preparing for the Future

 Eighty-eight percent of online students think skills-based learning is important to their career development, 

and 41% said that their courses included class assignments they could relate to their current jobs

 About one in five (21%) online bachelor's students have also completed or plan to complete technical or 

vocational training

 Seventy percent of online graduates said that their programs prepared them for their first job after graduation.
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Introduction
BestColleges collected data from 1,300 students enrolled in online associate, bachelor's, graduate, or certificate 

and certification programs in November 2021 through an online survey. Respondents included college students 

enrolled in online programs at the time of the survey (35%), students seriously considering enrolling in online 

programs (27%), and graduates of online programs (38%). All data are self-reported. Participants were fielded by 

Lucid LLC in partnership with GLG Research using a quota sampling approach to provide a sample that 

represented the four continental U.S. geographical regions (i.e., Midwest, Northeast, South, West). Additional 

quotas were implemented to ensure the sample included sex/gender and racial/ethnic diversity

 Current online students: 35% (n=450

 Prospective online students: 27% (n=350

 Online program graduates: 38% (n=500)


The survey data reported here are part of an annual research initiative that also collects feedback from college 

and university administrators. Additional information about and findings from these respondents can be found in 

the  (Venable, 2022). 2022 Online Education Trends Report

Choosing an Online Program

Comparing the Options 

Prospective online students have more choices than ever, but finding a program that meets their needs can be 

challenging (Venable, 2022). When asked which source of information they relied on most to research and 

compare the options, the top responses were college websites (33%) and online reviews from students (25%). For  

two years in a row, 6% of prospective students said they weren't comparing programs at all. 

https://res.cloudinary.com/highereducation/images/v1647967676/BestColleges.com/2022_Online-Education_Trends-Report/2022_Online-Education_Trends-Report.pdf
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*New response option added in 2021.

2020 (n=601) 2021 (n=350) 2022 (n=350)

Information Relied on Most When Comparing Online Programs — Prospective Students by Report Year

College Websites

Online Reviews 
From Students

Contact Schools 
Directly

Rankings 
Websites

Talking to Students 
or Graduates

Social Media 
Posts

Visit 
Campus

Printed 
Brochures

Student or 
Faculty Blogs

Other

Did Not Compare 
Programs*

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

21%

17%

16%

23%

5%

3%

9%

2%

1%

2%

31%

21%

15%

9%

7%

5%

3%

2%

1%

1%

6%

33%

25%

9%

6%

6%

6%

5%

2%

2%

<1%

6%

Online vs. On Campus

We asked online students (i.e., enrolled students, prospective students, and graduates) why they chose or planned 

to choose online learning instead of a campus-based program. In this year’s report, the percentage of students 

who reported that the coronavirus pandemic impacted their choice was similar to data reported the previous year 

(28% in 2021, 27% in 2022). However, the primary reason returned to existing commitments (31%), which was the 

top response pre-pandemic. 
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2020 (n=1,500) 2021 (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Reasons for Choosing Online Learning Options — All Participants by Report Year

Existing Commitments 

(Work and Family) Don't 
Allow for Attendance in 
Campus-Based Courses

Online Learning Was the 
Only Way to Pursue My 

Field of Interest

Due to COVID-19, Online 
Education Was the Only 
Option Available to Me*

Employer Incentive 

or Partnership

Due to the Overall Impact of 
COVID-19 on Higher Education**

Reputation of a 

Specific School

Other 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

52%

22%

17%

5%

5%

27%

21%

28%

13%

8%

3%

31%

18%

15%

12%

12%

7%

5%

*Response option added in 2021.


**Response option added in 2022.
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Enrollment Trends
The "typical" online student was already hard to define prior to the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. Changes to 

campus-based programs due to the pandemic — resulting in an increase in the number of students learning at a 

distance — complicated the definition even further. Based on our findings this year, online learners can be 

described as predominantly: between the ages of 25 and 44 (70%), studying at the undergraduate level (58%), 

married or living with a partner (56%), having children (60%), employed full time (56%), and enrolled full time in 

their courses (77%).


Our previous report (Venable, 2022) included a survey of school administrators (n=182) in which we asked, "What 

is the most significant trend in online student demographics at your institution?" The two emerging themes — age and 

demand — were similar to those found in previous years, although the responses related to demand were more 

varied this year.


Student Age

When asked about online student demographic trends, a majority of school administrators (70%) mentioned age. 

This is an increase from the number who mentioned age in 2021 (38%). The findings are similar to previous years, 

however, with administrators reporting an increase in older students (58%) and younger students (40%). The 

typical age range for online students continues to expand in both directions.


 "Students in their early 30's enrolling.

 "We have several nontraditional students who need asynchronous classes to allow them to continue working, 

taking care of family, and other necessary responsibilities while taking classes.

 "Adult learners from diverse backgrounds who are getting a second chance to complete their dream of  

earning a college degree!

 "Working adults with some college but no degree.

 "Increase of 18-24-year-olds entering into our post-traditional programs originally designed for working 

adults.

 "While our online programs have typically served adult learners, each year we [see] a significant increase in 

younger and younger students in the 18-24 market."

Selected Response



10

Trends in Online Student Demographics

Overall Demand

Again this year, many responses (30%) included references to the demand for online education, which was up 

from 18% last year. Responses related to demand included specific student groups such as transfer and degree 

completion students (24%) and a general increase in demand for online learning options (26%), particularly from 

on-campus students. 


 "More campus students are taking one or more online classes.

 "There is high demand from students to be online regardless of their demographics.

 "Growth in dually enrolled high school students and visiting, non-degree-seeking students who are dually 

enrolled at other institutions.

 "Now that [face-to-face learning] is available again, students continue to take both online and [face-to-face 

courses].

 "We have primarily focused on adult professionals, but are seeing increasing demand for undergraduate 

options — also, hybrid options.

 "We are seeing a lot of first-time online students, even those who have taken lots of on-ground courses before. 

There seem to be a lot of students coming to our online [programs]."


Selected Response
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Preparing for the Future

Skills-Based Learning

We asked current online students, prospective students, and graduates responding to this year's survey about the 

importance of skills-based training and education in their own career development. An overwhelming majority 

(88%) said that these kinds of learning experiences were important to them, and almost half (46%) indicated that 

they were extremely important. 

Additionally, we asked what types of practical experience these students had or wanted in their online classes and 

programs. Class assignment options related to current work tasks and as ways to explore future career options 

were the top responses. Students were also interested in building their professional networks through activities 

embedded in their courses and programs. 

Not At All Important - 1 2 3 Neutral - 4 5 6 Extremely Important - 7

Importance of Skills-Based Learning 
All Students (n=1,300)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

0%

20%

40%

60%

<1% <1%
3%

9%

19%

23%

46%
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Other Education and Training Plans

We wanted to know what other learning activities these students had previously participated in or planned to be 

involved in, in addition to their current or former online programs. We asked current, prospective, and former 

online bachelor's degree students, "Do you plan to pursue or have you already completed any of the following 

alternative education pathways?" 


Almost one-third (30%) indicated a history or interest in two-year degree programs, while 28% said they had 

engaged in or planned to pursue self-paced online learning programs, and more than one in five (21%) indicated 

technical or vocational training programs. Only 16% said they were not planning to participate or had not 

participated in these kinds of learning experiences. 

Practical Experience Components in Online Education Students Have Experienced or Desired
All Students (n=1,300)

Class assignments I could 
relate to my current job

Class assignments I could use to 
explore future career options

Opportunities to build my 
professional network

Practicum or field 

experience requirements

Service learning opportunities

Internship or co-op programs

None of the above

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

41%

39%

39%

26%

24%

24%

10%
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Bachelor's Degree Online Learners and Alternative Education Pathways
All Students (n=678)

Two-year degree (i.e., associate)

Self-paced online learning programs (e.g., 
microdegrees, microcredentials from providers 

like Coursera, Udacity, LinkedIn Learning, etc.)

Training provided by my employer (e.g., on-the-
job training, employer-led training programs, etc.)

Technical or vocational training program (e.g., 
EMT, radiation tech, culinary arts, construction, 

real estate, finance specialist, golf course 
maintenance, pilot license, wind turbine 

technician, etc.)

Entrepreneurship

Apprenticeship and/or journeyman 
program

Bootcamp technical training program (e.g., 
software development, cybersecurity, etc.)

Military service

Other

I haven't participated in any of these 
activities and do not plan to


in the future

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

30%

28%

27%

21%

14%

9%

8%

4%

1%

16%
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Career and Job Preparation

How well do online programs prepare students for work? From the perspective of the online program graduates 

responding to our survey, these programs prepare students well for their next jobs. Seventy percent responded 

positively, with 31% saying they were extremely well prepared.

Not At All Well - 1 2 3 Neutral - 4 5 6 Extremely Well - 7

All Students (n=500)

College Preparation for First Job After Graduation — Online Program Graduates

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

3% 3%

6%

18%

21%

18%

31%
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Conclusions
The dynamic nature of modern higher education means being able to pivot quickly in unexpected situations. The 

personal, professional, and educational experiences of both online and on-campus students during the COVID-19 

pandemic have amplified the need for both flexible learning environments and a focus on employment 

preparation. The findings of this report can inform college decision-makers in their efforts to continuously 

improve their academic offerings and to better meet the needs and expectations of their students. 

Leverage School Websites and Student Testimonials

Students look for online program information on school websites. They also turn to their peers for feedback and 

advice. Institutions are now implementing changes from lessons they have learned during the COVID-19 

pandemic. Share how you are continuing to adapt and improve, and encourage your students to share their 

stories about your flexible learning environments and career development initiatives. 

Focus on Flexible Class, Course, and Program Options 

Online courses and programs can meet many students' needs. The flexibility of online and hybrid options may 

also now be a preference for some secondary students as well as postsecondary students and working 

professionals. Middle and high school students who experienced remote learning over the past several years 

may not only expect flexible options in college, but also be more prepared to successfully navigate them. 

Encourage flexibility at the programmatic and course level as well as in individual class sessions.

Online Students Pursue Education and Training

Today's students have more education and training options available to them than ever before. And many are 

choosing more than one. Online students are building their knowledge and skills through a variety of learning 

experiences that include self-paced online options like LinkedIn Learning and Coursera as well as vocational and 

technical training programs. While practicum courses and internships may vary by academic discipline and 

degree level, other opportunities, such as class assignments, can integrate practical experiences into almost any 

subject area and further prepare students for work after graduation. 
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Data Notes
 Percentages reported in this document have been rounded, resulting in some totals adding up to just under or 

over 100%

 Several charts and descriptions present results for questions in which survey respondents could select more 

than one response

 Data were self-reported.
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Appendix

Online Student Respondent Demographics

Data Collection — GLG/Lucid LLC, November 2021

*New response option added in 2021.

2020 (n=1,500) 2021 (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Sex/Gender

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 >55

Age

Female

Male

Non-
conforming*

Prefer Not 
to Say*

Other*

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

56%

44%

46%

53%

<1%

<1%

<1%

59%

40%

1%

<1%

<1%

2020 
(n=1,500)

2021 
(n=1,300)

2022 
(n=1,300)

0%

25%

50%

11%
14% 13%

33%
30%

38%

26%

32% 32%

17% 18%
14%12%

7%
4%
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Full Time Part Time

Enrollment Status

2020 (n=1,500)

2021 (n=1,300)

2022 (n=1,300)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

56%

78%

77%

44%

22%

23%

2020 (n=1,500) 2021 (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Degree Pursuing

Associate

Bachelor's

MBA

Non-MBA 
Master's

Doctorate

Professional 
Degree

Postsecondary 
Certificate*

Industry 
Certification

Continuing 
Education**

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

25%

32%

7%

7%

2%

3%

11%

15%

17%

29%

6%

29%

4%

5%

3%

7%

23%

35%

5%

20%

3%

2%

4%

8%

*New response option added in 2021.


**Response option removed in 2021.
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*New response option added in 2022.

2020 (n=1,500) 2021 (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Major/Intended Major

Biological and 
Physical Sciences

Business, Management, 

Marketing, Accounting, 


and Related Services

Communication, Journalism, 
and Related Programs

Computer and Information 
Sciences and Support Services

Criminal Justice, Law 
Enforcement, Firefighting, and


Related Protective Services

Education

Engineering

Health Professions and 
Related Programs

Humanities and Liberal Arts 
(e.g., Philosophy, Religion,


History, English, Languages, Art)

Mathematics and 
Statistics

Nursing*

Psychology, Sociology, 
and Social Sciences

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

5%

26%

5%

10%

5%

10%

4%

13%

4%

1%

7%

8%

5%

21%

3%

20%

6%

10%

7%

9%

4%

1%

7%

7%

5%

21%

3%

11%

6%

11%

6%

11%

5%

2%

4%

8%

8%
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*Item revised from previous year to reflect the number of children under the age of 18 living at home.

2020 (n=1,500) 2021* (n=1,300) 2022 (n=779)

Number of Children

Divorced Living With Partner Married Separated Single Widowed Not Reported/Prefer Not to Say

Marital Status

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 or More Prefer Not to Say

0%

20%

40%

60%

40%

19%
22%

10%

5%

1% 2% 1%

40%

25% 26%

6%

2% 1% <1%

10%

39%

32%

12%

5%
2% 1%

2020 
(n=1,500)

2021 
(n=1,300)

2022 
(n=1,300)

0%

25%

50%

75%

7% 4% 6%9% 8%
15%

44%

57%

41%

2% 1% 2%

34%
29%

36%

2% 1% 1%1%
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*Response options revised from previous year.

2020 (n=1,500) 2021* (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Employment Status 

Employed for Wages 
— Total

Employed for Wages  
— Full Time

Employed for Wages 
— Part Time

Homemaker

Military

Retired

Self-Employed

Student

Unable to Work

Unemployed, 
Looking

Unemployed,  
Not Looking

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

56%

10%

1%

1%

4%

11%

5%

5%

2%

66%

66%

57%

56%

6%

15%

13%

2%

2%

7%

6%

6%

2%

2%

<1%

10%

9%

8%

<1%

2%

1%

<1%

1%
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*Response options revised from previous year.

2020 (n=1,500) 2021* (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Race/Ethnicity

2020 (n=1,500) 2021 (n=1,300) 2022 (n=1,300)

Income Level

Under 
$25,000

$25,000-
$49,999

$50,000-
$74,999

$75,000-
$99,999

$100,000-
$124,999

$125,000-
$149,999

$150,000 or 
More

Not Reported/
Prefer Not to Say

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

21%

29%

18%

12%

8%

3%

3%

6%

11%
11%

21%

16%

15%

9%

11%

16%

1%
1%

27%

24%

18%

10%

4%

6%

Asian, Pacific Islander, 
or Asian Indian

African American 
or Black

Hispanic or Latino/a

Multiracial

Caucasian or White

Native American or 
American Indian

Prefer Not to Say

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

13%

10%

3%

5%

1%

1%
1%

5%
5%

4%

16%

5%
5%

68%
66%

2%
2%

21%

9%
8%

61%

<1%
<1%

1%
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